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[No. 476, A.] 	[Published March 22, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 124. 
AN ACT to purchase ground for a permanent 

camp and rifle range for the Wisconsin National 
Guard. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Authorizing 	SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized 
purchase of 
grounds for to purchase for the state not to exceed six hun-

for 
 dred acres of land, at or near Camp Douglas in Wisconsin 

National 	Juneau county, as a permanent camp ground and Guard. 
rifle range for the Wisconsin National Guard, and 
to cause the same to be improved and fitted up 
in a convenient manner for tho3e purposes; pro- 

Appropriation, vided, that the sum to be paid for the land shall 
limit of.  not exceed six hundred dollars, and that the total 

amount expended for all purposes shall not ex-
ceed five thousand dollars. 

Appropriation. SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of 
the general fund a sum sufficient to accomplish 
the purposes afolesaid, the same to be expended 
under the direction and approval of the governor. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 18 .39. 

[No. 280, A.] 	[Published March 22, 1839.] 

CHAPTER 125. 
AN ACT to authorize the State Board of Super-

vision to purchase a tract of land adjoining the 
state hospital. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The State Board of Supervision is 
hereby authorized, at their discretion, to-purchase, 
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for the state, a tract of land about one acre in ex- State Board of 

tent, adjoining the grounds of the state hospital. 
 Supervision 

tent,
SICCITIOg 2. This act shall take effect and be inu ,Pcrgnse  

force from and after its passage and publication. adieialag state hospital. 
Approved March 21, 1884. 

'No. 898, Al 	[Published Match 22, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 126, 
AN ACT to repeal chapter 3g7, of the private and 

local laws of 1871, entitled, " An act to author-
ize .the town of Grand R tpids, in the county of 
Wood, to keep an office and lold elections 
within the limits of the city of Granet Rapids." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SicrioN 1. Chapter 367, of the private and local Repealing eh. 

laws of 1871, entitled, "An act to authorize the n'Ti lev,vtind, 
town of Grand Rapids, in the county of Wood, to =NM% 
keep an office and hold elections within the limits town of Grand 

of the city of Grand Rapids," is hereby repealed. Rapids.  
Sscrios 2. This act shall take effect and be in 

force from and after its passage and publication. 
Approved March 21, 1889. 

[No. 269, S.] 	[Published March 22, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 127. 
AN ACT authorizing the exclusion of certain per-

sons from the trial of causes of a scandalous or 
obscene nature. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEartoN 1. That when, in any court, a cause of Minors may be 

a scandalous or obscene nature is on trial, theeercluidne ctlriatrizm 

presiding judge or justice may, in his discretion, when' 


